COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Department of Criminal Justice Services

The Honorable Jackson H. Miller Washington Building
Director 1100 Bank Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

Tracy Louise Winn Banks, Esq. (804) 786-4000
Chief Deputy Director October 1, 2024 www.dcjs.virginia.gov

The Honorable L. Louise Lucas The Honorable Luke E. Torian

Chair, Senate Finance and Appropriations Chairman, House Appropriations Committee

Committee General Assembly Building
General Assembly Building 201 North 9% Street
201 North 9% Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

Richmond, Virginia 23219

Re: Report on Non-Supplanting Information Provided by Recipients of
State Law Enforcement Assistance (“599” Funds)

Each year, the Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services (DCIJS) distributes state funds to
localities with qualifying police departments, as defined in 9.1-165 through 9.1-172 of the Code of
Virginia. These funds are intended to fund local public safety services. Pursuant to Item 410,
paragraph C (2) of the Appropriations Act, recipients of these funds are required to certify that the
funds will not be used to supplant any local funds provided for public safety services, and to report to
DCIJS the amounts of local funds provided for these services. The paragraph also directs DCJS to report
this information to you.

DCIS has incorporated this requirement into the annual process of verifying localities’ eligibility to
receive these funds by including a non-supplanting certification which localities were required to
complete and submit. Attached is the spreadsheet showing the fiscal 2025 allocations of “599” funds for
the eligible localities and the amounts of the local revenues they reported budgeting for public safety for
that year.

Please contact me with any questions.
Sincerely,

7

Jackson H. Miller
Director

Attachment



FY2025 599 Allocations

Organization City, Town, or County State Allocation Local Public Safety Funding
TOTAL AID $229,617,788.00 $2,556,828,841.26
Alexandria City $7,167,388.00 $140,919,479.00
Bristol City $1,288,174.00 $6,486,472.00
Buena Vista City $235,426.00 $1,760,376.00
Charlottesville City $2,681,084.00 $18,844,112.00
Chesapeake City $8,392,133.00 $60,884,342.00
City of Falls Church  City $429,383.00 $12,334,167.00
Colonial Heights City $748,358.00 $6,627,057.00
Covington City $342,524.00 $4,884,843.00
Danville City $3,363,441.00 $43,805,554.00
Emporia City $273,976.00 $5,303,814.00
Fairfax City City $792,769.00 $18,595,793.00
Franklin City $538,864.00 $3,502,898.00
Fredericksburg City $1,037,104.00 $14,652,726.00
Galax City $417,617.00 $2,273,873.00
Hampton City $8,689,930.00 $36,271,442.00
Harrisonburg City $1,743,418.00 $16,855,572.00
Hopewell City $1,687,779.00 $10,713,976.00
Lexington City $254,806.00 $2,171,628.00
Lynchburg City $3,904,124.00 $20,685,199.00
Manassas City $1,574,216.00 $20,747,762.00
Manassas Park City $559,251.00 $6,478,219.67
Martinsville City $1,121,047.00 $5,172,703.00
Newport News City $11,645,421.00 $158,114,299.00
Norfolk City $14,886,281.00 $94,150,722.00
Norton City $287,292.00 $3,452,488.00
Petersburg City $2,693,831.00 $22,191,136.00
Poquoson City $310,653.00 $4,663,832.00
Portsmouth City $7,708,455.00 $42,451,845.00
Radford City $624,534.00 $5,661,580.00
Richmond City City $18,508,308.00 $199,105,366.00
Roanoke City $7,112,658.00 $31,121,649.00
Salem City $856,601.00 $11,719,462.00
Staunton City $1,143,758.00 $5,354,765.00
Suffolk City $3,683,009.00 $37,182,807.00
Virginia Beach City $14,568,286.00 $132,364,680.00
Waynesboro City $968,897.00 $15,317,817.00
Williamsburg City $497,293.00 $5,992,124.00
Winchester City $1,082,742.00 $13,057,200.00
CITY TOTALS $133,820,831.00 $1,241,873,779.67
Albemarle County $2,675,676.00 $59,492,960.00
Arlington County $8,191,972.00 $85,839,546.00



Chesterfield
Fairfax
Henrico
James City
Prince George
Prince William

Roanoke County

County
County
County
County
County
County
County

$9,935,891.00
$31,612,562.00
$11,358,760.00
$1,759,028.00
$1,166,604.00
$12,239,461.00
$2,389,630.00

$99,357,300.00
$560,645,467.00
$106,850,021.00
$38,977,280.00
$19,992,761.00
$139,467,381.00
$18,175,155.00

COUNTY TOTALS

Abingdon
Altavista
Ambherst
Appalachia
Appomattox
Ashland
Bedford
Berryville

Big Stone Gap
Blacksburg
Blackstone
Bluefield
Boones Mill
Bowling Green
Boydton
Boykins
Bridgewater
Broadway
Brodnax
Brookneal
Buchanan
Burkeville
Cape Charles
Cedar Bluff
Chase City
Chatham
Chilhowie
Chincoteague
Christiansburg
Clarksville
Clifton Forge
Clintwood
Coeburn
Colonial Beach
Courtland
Crewe

Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town

$81,329,584.00

$251,784.00
$106,765.00
$70,447.00
$56,269.00
$55,159.00
$220,224.00
$324,635.00
$98,645.00
$185,015.00
$1,243,755.00
$113,933.00
$166,650.00
$9,167.00
$30,513.00
$14,843.00
$19,125.00
$168,142.00
$78,314.00
$9,642.00
$39,458.00
$39,395.00
$15,194.00
$37,428.00
$34,129.00
$75,902.00
$41,298.00
$56,587.00
$140,069.00
$554,919.00
$41,075.00
$250,942.00
$47,927.00
$62,962.00
$104,704.00
$39,426.00
$73,429.00

$1,128,797,871.00
$3,286,102.00
$1,507,220.00
$1,003,989.00
$166,935.96
$108,202.00
$3,958,538.00
$3,083,540.00
$986,900.00
$1,410,885.00
$11,405,780.00
$1,532,542.00
$166,650.00
$79,250.00
$187,011.00
$76,779.00
$63,980.00
$1,014,258.00
$825,000.00
$82,951.00
$257,616.34
$5,000.00
$111,053.00
$910,206.46
$274,509.00
$964,239.00
$532,771.00
$867,220.00
$1,781,909.00
$9,223,086.00
$913,795.00
$1,564,471.00
$375,551.00
$621,880.33
$2,130,915.98
$258,688.00
$670,698.42



Culpeper
Damascus
Dayton
Drakes Branch
Dublin
Dumfries
Edinburg
Elkton
Exmore
Farmville
Fries

Front Royal
Gate City
Glade Spring
Glen Lyn
Gordonsville
Gretna
Grottoes
Grundy
Halifax
Haymarket
Haysi
Herndon
Hillsville
Honaker
Hurt
Independence
Iron Gate
Jonesville
Kenbridge
Kilmarnock
LaCrosse
Lawrenceville
Lebanon
Leesburg
Louisa
Luray
Marion
McKenney
Middleburg
Middletown
Montross

Mt Jackson
Narrows

Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town

$351,127.00
$34,701.00
$42,661.00
$15,415.00
$70,638.00
$179,790.00
$26,803.00
$64,643.00
$44,565.00
$222,380.00
$18,398.00
$450,723.00
$67,878.00
$49,196.00
$5,138.00
$50,019.00
$38,887.00
$68,702.00
$32,417.00
$41,520.00
$37,790.00
$5,741.00
$730,930.00
$86,973.00
$29,244.00
$39,585.00
$29,499.00
$12,275.00
$31,402.00
$41,616.00
$38,635.00
$19,222.00
$39,141.00
$102,357.00
$1,104,699.00
$46,849.00
$154,724.00
$195,641.00
$15,257.00
$26,708.00
$34,510.00
$9,864.00
$54,937.00
$68,036.00

$7,977,574.00
$820,107.84
$822,775.00
$14,148.00
$754,500.00
$3,056,909.00
$135,600.00
$944,537.00
$649,645.00
$3,350,630.64
$17,602.00
$5,911,027.00
$400,348.00
$405,408.00
$38,695.70
$537,825.00
$333,576.00
$769,987.87
$400,000.00
$451,370.00
$1,157,858.00
$171,474.67
$11,542,852.00
$1,058,279.00
$154,000.00
$241,752.72
$381,642.00
$5,000.00
$31,402.00
$459,056.00
$971,478.00
$100,175.00
$549,681.15
$1,176,701.00
$17,134,348.00
$638,600.00
$2,128,068.00
$2,037,327.00
$33,400.00
$1,086,251.00
$30,552.00
$0.00
$807,000.00
$511,260.00



New Market
Occoquan
Onancock
Onley
Orange
Parksley
Pearisburg
Pembroke
Pennington Gap
Pocahontas
Pound
Pulaski
Purcellville
Quantico
Remington
Rich Creek
Richlands
Rocky Mount
Rural Retreat
Saltville
Scottsville
Shenandoah
Smithfield
South Boston
South Hill
St. Paul
Stanley
Stephens City
Strasburg
Tappahannock
Tazewell
Timberville
Victoria
Vienna
Vinton
Wakefield
Warrenton
Warsaw
Waverly
Weber City
West Point
White Stone
Windsor
Wise

Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town
Town

$57,030.00
$28,370.00
$47,356.00
$15,796.00
$137,247.00
$26,548.00
$87,829.00
$36,889.00
$56,174.00
$13,735.00
$34,383.00
$290,828.00
$142,067.00
$22,697.00
$21,157.00
$21,506.00
$178,100.00
$144,479.00
$42,535.00
$72,033.00
$16,800.00
$59,537.00
$215,179.00
$415,270.00
$145,335.00
$30,672.00
$42,344.00
$44,186.00
$132,933.00
$68,005.00
$131,918.00
$54,017.00
$56,333.00
$500,984.00
$252,225.00
$31,179.00
$263,107.00
$43,359.00
$69,750.00
$40,854.00
$94,713.00
$11,102.00
$76,315.00
$102,546.00

$726,500.00
$509,246.00
$390,307.00
$577,040.00
$1,894,764.00
$127,383.80
$791,941.55
$218,200.00
$380,226.00
$36,782.00
$121,000.00
$3,032,434.00
$3,678,073.00
$157,000.11
$125,363.00
$89,287.00
$2,086,065.00
$2,570,147.00
$116,926.00
$720,918.00
$305,835.00
$656,064.00
$4,184,628.00
$4,046,950.00
$4,105,165.00
$817,332.00
$489,874.00
$523,754.00
$2,501,183.00
$1,327,435.00
$10,000.00
$711,815.00
$408,833.00
$7,045,790.00
$3,203,591.00
$173,502.00
$3,625,654.00
$469,000.00
$635,144.59
$385,300.00
$1,371,725.00
$45,013.00
$839,356.46
$1,496,520.00



Woodstock Town $131,727.00 $2,276,406.00
Wytheville Town $251,117.00 $3,541,171.00

TOWN TOTALS $14,467,373.00 $186,157,190.59
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