

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Department of Criminal Justice Services

The Honorable Jackson H. Miller Director

Tracy Louise Winn Banks, Esq. Chief Deputy Director

October 1, 2024

Washington Building 1100 Bank Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-4000 www.dcjs.virginia.gov

The Honorable L. Louise Lucas
Chair, Senate Finance and Appropriations
Committee
General Assembly Building
201 North 9th Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219

The Honorable Luke E. Torian Chairman, House Appropriations Committee General Assembly Building 201 North 9th Street Richmond, Virginia 23219

Re: Report on Non-Supplanting Information Provided by Recipients of State Law Enforcement Assistance ("599" Funds)

Each year, the Virginia Department of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS) distributes state funds to localities with qualifying police departments, as defined in 9.1-165 through 9.1-172 of the *Code of Virginia*. These funds are intended to fund local public safety services. Pursuant to Item 410, paragraph C (2) of the Appropriations Act, recipients of these funds are required to certify that the funds will not be used to supplant any local funds provided for public safety services, and to report to DCJS the amounts of local funds provided for these services. The paragraph also directs DCJS to report this information to you.

DCJS has incorporated this requirement into the annual process of verifying localities' eligibility to receive these funds by including a non-supplanting certification which localities were required to complete and submit. Attached is the spreadsheet showing the fiscal 2025 allocations of "599" funds for the eligible localities and the amounts of the local revenues they reported budgeting for public safety for that year.

Please contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Jackson H. Miller

Director

Attachment

FY2025 599 Allocations

Organization City, Town, or County State Allocation Local Public Safety Fundi	Organization	City, Town, or County	State Allocation	Local Public Safety Funding
---	--------------	-----------------------	------------------	-----------------------------

TOTAL AID		\$229,617,788.00	\$2,556,828,841.26
Alexandria	City	\$7,167,388.00	\$140,919,479.00
Bristol	City	\$1,288,174.00	\$6,486,472.00
Buena Vista	City	\$235,426.00	\$1,760,376.00
Charlottesville	City	\$2,681,084.00	\$18,844,112.00
Chesapeake	City	\$8,392,133.00	\$60,884,342.00
City of Falls Church	City	\$429,383.00	\$12,334,167.00
Colonial Heights	City	\$748,358.00	\$6,627,057.00
Covington	City	\$342,524.00	\$4,884,843.00
Danville	City	\$3,363,441.00	\$43,805,554.00
Emporia	City	\$273,976.00	\$5,303,814.00
Fairfax City	City	\$792,769.00	\$18,595,793.00
Franklin	City	\$538,864.00	\$3,502,898.00
Fredericksburg	City	\$1,037,104.00	\$14,652,726.00
Galax	City	\$417,617.00	\$2,273,873.00
Hampton	City	\$8,689,930.00	\$36,271,442.00
Harrisonburg	City	\$1,743,418.00	\$16,855,572.00
Hopewell	City	\$1,687,779.00	\$10,713,976.00
Lexington	City	\$254,806.00	\$2,171,628.00
Lynchburg	City	\$3,904,124.00	\$20,685,199.00
Manassas	City	\$1,574,216.00	\$20,747,762.00
Manassas Park	City	\$559,251.00	\$6,478,219.67
Martinsville	City	\$1,121,047.00	\$5,172,703.00
Newport News	City	\$11,645,421.00	\$158,114,299.00
Norfolk	City	\$14,886,281.00	\$94,150,722.00
Norton	City	\$287,292.00	\$3,452,488.00
Petersburg	City	\$2,693,831.00	\$22,191,136.00
Poquoson	City	\$310,653.00	\$4,663,832.00
Portsmouth	City	\$7,708,455.00	\$42,451,845.00
Radford	City	\$624,534.00	\$5,661,580.00
Richmond City	City	\$18,508,308.00	\$199,105,366.00
Roanoke	City	\$7,112,658.00	\$31,121,649.00
Salem	City	\$856,601.00	\$11,719,462.00
Staunton	City	\$1,143,758.00	\$5,354,765.00
Suffolk	City	\$3,683,009.00	\$37,182,807.00
Virginia Beach	City	\$14,568,286.00	\$132,364,680.00
Waynesboro	City	\$968,897.00	\$15,317,817.00
Williamsburg	City	\$497,293.00	\$5,992,124.00
Winchester	City	\$1,082,742.00	\$13,057,200.00
CITY TOTALS		\$133,820,831.00	\$1,241,873,779.67
Albemarle	County	\$2,675,676.00	\$59,492,960.00
Arlington	County	\$8,191,972.00	\$85,839,546.00

Chesterfield	County	\$9,935,891.00	\$99,357,300.00
Fairfax	County	\$31,612,562.00	\$560,645,467.00
Henrico	County	\$11,358,760.00	\$106,850,021.00
James City	County	\$1,759,028.00	\$38,977,280.00
Prince George	County	\$1,166,604.00	\$19,992,761.00
Prince William	County	\$12,239,461.00	\$139,467,381.00
Roanoke County	County	\$2,389,630.00	\$18,175,155.00
COUNTY TOTALS		\$81,329,584.00	\$1,128,797,871.00
Abingdon	Town	\$251,784.00	\$3,286,102.00
Altavista	Town	\$106,765.00	\$1,507,220.00
Amherst	Town	\$70,447.00	\$1,003,989.00
Appalachia	Town	\$56,269.00	\$166,935.96
Appomattox	Town	\$55,159.00	\$108,202.00
Ashland	Town	\$220,224.00	\$3,958,538.00
Bedford	Town	\$324,635.00	\$3,083,540.00
Berryville	Town	\$98,645.00	\$986,900.00
Big Stone Gap	Town	\$185,015.00	\$1,410,885.00
Blacksburg	Town	\$1,243,755.00	\$11,405,780.00
Blackstone	Town	\$113,933.00	\$1,532,542.00
Bluefield	Town	\$166,650.00	\$166,650.00
Boones Mill	Town	\$9,167.00	\$79,250.00
Bowling Green	Town	\$30,513.00	\$187,011.00
Boydton	Town	\$14,843.00	\$76,779.00
Boykins	Town	\$19,125.00	\$63,980.00
Bridgewater	Town	\$168,142.00	\$1,014,258.00
Broadway	Town	\$78,314.00	\$825,000.00
Brodnax	Town	\$9,642.00	\$82,951.00
Brookneal	Town	\$39,458.00	\$257,616.34
Buchanan	Town	\$39,395.00	\$5,000.00
Burkeville	Town	\$15,194.00	\$111,053.00
Cape Charles	Town	\$37,428.00	\$910,206.46
Cedar Bluff	Town	\$34,129.00	\$274,509.00
Chase City	Town	\$75,902.00	\$964,239.00
Chatham	Town	\$41,298.00	\$532,771.00
Chilhowie	Town	\$56,587.00	\$867,220.00
Chincoteague	Town	\$140,069.00	\$1,781,909.00
Christiansburg	Town	\$554,919.00	\$9,223,086.00
Clarksville	Town	\$41,075.00	\$913,795.00
Clifton Forge	Town	\$250,942.00	\$1,564,471.00
Clintwood	Town	\$47,927.00	\$375,551.00
Coeburn	Town	\$62,962.00	\$621,880.33
Colonial Beach	Town	\$104,704.00	\$2,130,915.98
Courtland	Town	\$39,426.00	\$258,688.00
Crewe	Town	\$73,429.00	\$670,698.42

Culpeper	Town	\$351,127.00	\$7,977,574.00
Damascus	Town	\$34,701.00	\$820,107.84
Dayton	Town	\$42,661.00	\$822,775.00
Drakes Branch	Town	\$15,415.00	\$14,148.00
Dublin	Town	\$70,638.00	\$754,500.00
Dumfries	Town	\$179,790.00	\$3,056,909.00
Edinburg	Town	\$26,803.00	\$135,600.00
Elkton	Town	\$64,643.00	\$944,537.00
Exmore	Town	\$44,565.00	\$649,645.00
Farmville	Town	\$222,380.00	\$3,350,630.64
Fries	Town	\$18,398.00	\$17,602.00
Front Royal	Town	\$450,723.00	\$5,911,027.00
Gate City	Town	\$67,878.00	\$400,348.00
Glade Spring	Town	\$49,196.00	\$405,408.00
Glen Lyn	Town	\$5,138.00	\$38,695.70
Gordonsville	Town	\$50,019.00	\$537,825.00
Gretna	Town	\$38,887.00	\$333,576.00
Grottoes	Town	\$68,702.00	\$769,987.87
Grundy	Town	\$32,417.00	\$400,000.00
Halifax	Town	\$41,520.00	\$451,370.00
Haymarket	Town	\$37,790.00	\$1,157,858.00
Haysi	Town	\$5,741.00	\$171,474.67
Herndon	Town	\$730,930.00	\$11,542,852.00
Hillsville	Town	\$86,973.00	\$1,058,279.00
Honaker	Town	\$29,244.00	\$154,000.00
Hurt	Town	\$39,585.00	\$241,752.72
Independence	Town	\$29,499.00	\$381,642.00
Iron Gate	Town	\$12,275.00	\$5,000.00
Jonesville	Town	\$31,402.00	\$31,402.00
Kenbridge	Town	\$41,616.00	\$459,056.00
Kilmarnock	Town	\$38,635.00	\$971,478.00
LaCrosse	Town	\$19,222.00	\$100,175.00
Lawrenceville	Town	\$39,141.00	\$549,681.15
Lebanon	Town	\$102,357.00	\$1,176,701.00
Leesburg	Town	\$1,104,699.00	\$17,134,348.00
Louisa	Town	\$46,849.00	\$638,600.00
Luray	Town	\$154,724.00	\$2,128,068.00
Marion	Town	\$195,641.00	\$2,037,327.00
McKenney	Town	\$15,257.00	\$33,400.00
Middleburg	Town	\$26,708.00	\$1,086,251.00
Middletown	Town	\$34,510.00	\$30,552.00
Montross	Town	\$9,864.00	\$0.00
Mt Jackson	Town	\$54,937.00	\$807,000.00
Narrows	Town	\$68,036.00	\$511,260.00

New Market	Town	\$57,030.00	\$726,500.00
Occoquan	Town	\$28,370.00	\$509,246.00
Onancock	Town	\$47,356.00	\$390,307.00
Onley	Town	\$15,796.00	\$577,040.00
Orange	Town	\$137,247.00	\$1,894,764.00
Parksley	Town	\$26,548.00	\$127,383.80
Pearisburg	Town	\$87,829.00	\$791,941.55
Pembroke	Town	\$36,889.00	\$218,200.00
Pennington Gap	Town	\$56,174.00	\$380,226.00
Pocahontas	Town	\$13,735.00	\$36,782.00
Pound	Town	\$34,383.00	\$121,000.00
Pulaski	Town	\$290,828.00	\$3,032,434.00
Purcellville	Town	\$142,067.00	\$3,678,073.00
Quantico	Town	\$22,697.00	\$157,000.11
Remington	Town	\$21,157.00	\$125,363.00
Rich Creek	Town	\$21,506.00	\$89,287.00
Richlands	Town	\$178,100.00	\$2,086,065.00
Rocky Mount	Town	\$144,479.00	\$2,570,147.00
Rural Retreat	Town	\$42,535.00	\$116,926.00
Saltville	Town	\$72,033.00	\$720,918.00
Scottsville	Town	\$16,800.00	\$305,835.00
Shenandoah	Town	\$59,537.00	\$656,064.00
Smithfield	Town	\$215,179.00	\$4,184,628.00
South Boston	Town	\$415,270.00	\$4,046,950.00
South Hill	Town	\$145,335.00	\$4,105,165.00
St. Paul	Town	\$30,672.00	\$817,332.00
Stanley	Town	\$42,344.00	\$489,874.00
Stephens City	Town	\$44,186.00	\$523,754.00
Strasburg	Town	\$132,933.00	\$2,501,183.00
Tappahannock	Town	\$68,005.00	\$1,327,435.00
Tazewell	Town	\$131,918.00	\$10,000.00
Timberville	Town	\$54,017.00	\$711,815.00
Victoria	Town	\$56,333.00	\$408,833.00
Vienna	Town	\$500,984.00	\$7,045,790.00
Vinton	Town	\$252,225.00	\$3,203,591.00
Wakefield	Town	\$31,179.00	\$173,502.00
Warrenton	Town	\$263,107.00	\$3,625,654.00
Warsaw	Town	\$43,359.00	\$469,000.00
Waverly	Town	\$69,750.00	\$635,144.59
Weber City	Town	\$40,854.00	\$385,300.00
West Point	Town	\$94,713.00	\$1,371,725.00
White Stone	Town	\$11,102.00	\$45,013.00
Windsor	Town	\$76,315.00	\$839,356.46
Wise	Town	\$102,546.00	\$1,496,520.00

TOWN TOTALS		\$14,467,373.00	\$186,157,190.59
Wytheville	Town	\$251,117.00	\$3,541,171.00
Woodstock	Town	\$131,727.00	\$2,276,406.00